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1 EUROPEAN ABS / RMBS ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE 
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Prime European RMBS performance  

 

 Average arrears and defaults have 

declined to below 1.0% in Spain and 

Portugal and continue to head down 

in Italy 

 Average prepayment rates are rising 

across seasoned peripheral RMBS and 

now reach 4.0% in Spain and Italy 

 

 

 
Note: Indices based on own data collection of a broad sample of seasoned RMBS transactions.   

Source: Trustee reports and Cartesia.  
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European ABS / RMBS market activity 

 

 European ABS widened widened slightly in the last weeks of the second quarter, on the back of the Brexit vote, 

amidst very low trading volumes.  The ABS market has however recovered during the summer and is now trading 

broadly at the same level as at the end of Q1 2016:  

 ECB-eligible RMBS has remained flat or tightened slightly, trading at spreads over 3-month Euribor between 20 
and 75bps, depending on the collateral country; 

 Non-eligible first-pay bonds, notably peripheral issues, initially widened by at least 10-20 bps after the Brexit 
vote but have now reverted to their starting level; depending on country and performance, these bonds trade at 
spreads between 100 and 200 bps; 

 UK and GBP-denominated bonds followed the same path, with an initial widening of 10-15 bps, followed by a 
tightening of around 15bps.    

 

EVOLUTION OF RMBS SPREADS OVER EUR3M 
   

AAA RMBS spreads  A RMBS spreads 
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2 PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE



CONFIDENTIAL EETI  Q2 2016 REPORT 

 

5
  

  

A. Cash Flow 
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Cash flow receipts for the quarter ended 30/06/2016 

 

 Quarterly cash flow amounted to EUR 672k, derived essentially from the Ludgate and the Lusitano 3 residual 

positions.  Actual cash flow was EUR 92k ahead of forecast due to higher than expected payments from both deals. 

 
   

Cash flow receipts for the quarter  Actual vs. forecast since Q4 2009 

(EUR) 

 

 

 Quarterly cash flow (EUR 000s) 

 
Cumulative cash flow (EUR 000s) 

 

T rans ac tions Ac tual F orec as t Delta

L us itano 3 219,099          155,141          63,958            

L us itano 5 -                  -                  -                  

P as tor 2 8,193              9,252              (1,059)

P as tor 3 -                  -                  -                  

P as tor 4 -                  -                  -                  

P as tor 5 -                  -                  -                  

S es tante 4A1 12,942            12,282            660                 

Minotaure 04 -                  -                  -                  

L udgate 06-1 432,038          403,776          28,262            

T O T AL 672,272          580,451          91,821            
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Forecast cash flow 

 

 
 

Forecast cash flow 

 

 

(EUR 000s) Cumulative

Period Period CF Cumulative CF % Total % Total

2016 1,085             1,085                      2.6% 2.6%

2017 2,126             3,212                      5.1% 7.7%

2018 2,690             5,901                      6.5% 14.2%

2019 7,896             13,798                    19.0% 33.3%

2020 6,320             20,118                    15.2% 48.5%

2021 5,594             25,712                    13.5% 62.0%

2022 2,755             28,467                    6.6% 68.6%

Beyond 13,011           41,478                    31.4% 100.0%

TOTAL 41,478           100.0%

Total forecast cash flow of 

EUR 41.5m, of which EUR 

28.5m until end 2022 
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Historical cash flow    

 

 

 

 
  

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy Germany France UK

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Ludgate Total

HISTORICAL

Q3 2009 86                    -                -                 -             59                 77                 -                25                213                13                891                   

Q4 2009 430                  -                -                 -             34                 75                 -                19                210                -              1,166                

Q1 2010 337                  -                -                 -             -                0                   -                18                190                26                960                   

Q2 2010 235                  -                -                 -             75                 -                -                17                233                6                  952                   

Q3 2010 59                    -                -                 -             205               -                -                18                264                6                  940                   

Q4 2010 160                  -                -                 -             -                -                20                216                8                  802                   

Q1 2011 316                  -                -                 -             85                 -                -                22                132                10                968                   

Q2 2011 385                  -                -                 -             529               -                25                 23                214                13                1,595                

Q3 2011 222                  -                -                 -             350               -                25                 27                249                11                1,307                

Q4 2011 169                  -                -                 -             273               -                19                 28                177                11                8,746                

Q1 2012 235                  -                -                 -             487               -                20                 27                189                2                  1,215                

Q2 2012 170                  -                -                 -             388               -                15                 22                134                2                  4,961                

Q3 2012 91                    -                -                 -             282               -                14                 17                99                  5                  655                   

Q4 2012 7                      -                -                 -             -                -                11                 12                -                 5                  175                   

Q1 2013 7                      -                -                 -             5                   -                11                 11                -                 7                  178                   

Q2 2013 -                   -                -                 -             -                -                13                 12                -                 14                6,131                

Q3 2013 14                    -                -                 -             203               -                12                 11                -                 14                255                   

Q4 2013 -                   -                -                 -             110               -                11                 12                -                 1                  134                   

Q1 2014 -                   -                -                 -             183               -                10                 12                -                 4                  209                   

Q2 2014 -                   -                -                 -             78                 -                12                 13                -                 291              394                   

Q3 2014 -                   -                -                 -             247               -                13                 13                -                 577              850                   

Q4 2014 29                    -                -                 -             237               -                12                 11                -                 575              864                   

Q1 2015 4                      -                -                 -             114               -                11                 10                -                 456              595                   

Q2 2015 4                      -                -                 -             110               -                11                 9                  -                 479              614                   

Q3 2015 3                      -                -                 -             71                 -                13                 9                  -                 541              637                   
Q4 2015 -                   -                -                 -             102               -                13                 8                  -                 331              455                   

Q1 2016 -                   -                -                 -             179               -                15                 5,007           -                 416              5,617                

Q2 2016 8                      -                -                 -             219               -                13                 -               -                 432              672                   
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Forecast quarterly cash flow    

 

 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy Germany France UK

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Ludgate Total

FORECAST

Quarterly Annual Cumulative

CF CF CF

Q3 2016 1 3                      -                 151               -                12                 -                 368              534                   534               

Q4 2016 2 3                      -                 181               -                11                 -                 355              551                   1,085        1,085            

Q1 2017 3 3                      -                 147               -                0                   -                 342              493                   1,578            

Q2 2017 4 3                      -                 205               -                -                 329              538                   2,115            

Q3 2017 5 3                      -                 165               -                -                 335              503                   2,619            

Q4 2017 6 3                      -                 268               -                -                 322              593                   2,126        3,212            

Q1 2018 7 4                      -                 260               -                -                 309              573                   3,784            

Q2 2018 8 4                      -                 301               -                -                 297              602                   4,386            

Q3 2018 9 4                      -                 445               -                -                 286              735                   5,121            

Q4 2018 10 4                      -                 506               -                -                 270              780                   2,690        5,901            

Q1 2019 11 4                      -                 490               -                -                 256              750                   6,652            

Q2 2019 12 5                      -                 488               -                -                 242              735                   7,387            

Q3 2019 13 5,005               -                 488               -                -                 229              5,721                13,108          

Q4 2019 14 -                 479               -                -                 211              690                   7,896        13,798          

Q1 2020 15 -                 481               -                -                 194              676                   14,473          

Q2 2020 16 -                 480               -                -                 179              659                   15,132          

Q3 2020 17 -                 478               310               -                 165              954                   16,085          

Q4 2020 18 -                 472               2,036            -                 1,524           4,032                6,320        20,118          

Q1 2021 19 -                 936               692               -                 1,628                21,745          

Q2 2021 20 -                 86                 1,244            -                 1,329                23,075          

Q3 2021 21 -                 85                 1,238            -                 1,323                24,398          

Q4 2021 22 -                 77                 1,237            -                 1,314                5,594        25,712          

Q1 2022 23 -                 79                 2,252            -                 2,331                28,043          

Q2 2022 24 -                 77                 70                 -                 148                   28,191          

Q3 2022 25 -                 76                 66                 -                 142                   28,333          

Q4 2022 26 -                 69                 65                 -                 134                   2,755        28,467          

Q1 2023 27 -                 71                 64                 -                 135                   28,602          

Q2 2023 28 -                 69                 62                 447                578                   29,180          

Q3 2023 29 -                 68                 58                 738                864                   30,044          

Q4 2023 30 -                 62                 57                 637                755                   2,332        30,799          

Q1 2024 31 -                 63                 56                 515                633                   31,432          

Q2 2024 32 3,439             61                 54                 384                3,937                35,369          

Q3 2024 33 59                 51                 297                408                   35,777          

Q4 2024 34 55                 49                 229                333                   5,311        36,110          

Q1 2025 35 55                 48                 135                238                   36,348          

Q2 2025 36 53                 46                 45                  144                   36,492          

Q3 2025 37 1,389            43                 7                    1,440                37,931          

Q4 2025 38 42                 8                    49                     1,871        37,981          

Q1 2026 39 41                 1,480             1,521                39,502          

Q2 2026 40 39                 -                 39                     39,541          

Q3 2026 41 36                 -                 36                     39,577          

Q4 2026 42 35                 -                 35                     1,632        39,612          

Q1 2027 43 34                 34                     39,647          

Q2 2027 44 33                 33                     39,680          

Q3 2027 45 30                 30                     39,710          

Q4 2027 46 29                 29                     127           39,739          

Q1 2028 47 28                 28                     39,767          

Q2 2028 48 1,711            1,711                41,478          

Q3 2028 49 -                    41,478          

Q4 2028 50 -                    1,739        41,478          
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Net present values at different discount rates 

 

(EUR 000s) 

 
Net present values at different discount rates 

 

 

Cash flow multiples at different discount rates (total cash flow / net present value) 

 

Note: Net present values presented in the above tables marginally differ from accounting book values as their calculation is based on simplified 
assumptions of end of quarter cash flow receipts and quarterly compounding. 

 

 

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Ludgate Total

4.85% 4,331            -             2,354          -          8,170         8,799         22.9           -            3,324          5,506        32,507           

6.35% 4,137            -             2,101          -          7,716         8,066         23              -            2,956          5,316        30,314           

11.35% 3,565            -             1,454          -          6,463         6,131         22              -            2,027          4,759        24,420           

5.00% 4,311            -             2,327          -          8,123         8,722         22.9           -            3,285          5,487        32,278           

7.50% 3,995            -             1,927          -          7,394         7,558         22.7           -            2,706          5,178        28,781           

10.00% 3,709            -             1,603          -          6,766         6,588         22              -            2,240          4,898        25,827           

15.00% 3,212            -             1,123          -          5,745         5,084         22              -            1,557          4,415        21,157           

Valuation 4,137            -             1,454          -          7,716         6,131         23              -            2,027          4,759        26,245           

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Ludgate Total

4.85% 1.2x - 1.5x - 1.2x 1.3x 1.0x -- 1.5x 1.1x 1.3x

6.35% 1.2x - 1.6x - 1.3x 1.5x 1.0x -- 1.7x 1.2x 1.4x

11.35% 1.4x - 2.4x - 1.5x 1.9x 1.0x -- 2.4x 1.3x 1.7x

5.00% 1.2x - 1.5x - 1.2x 1.4x 1.0x -- 1.5x 1.1x 1.3x

7.50% 1.3x - 1.8x - 1.3x 1.6x 1.0x -- 1.8x 1.2x 1.4x

10.00% 1.4x - 2.1x - 1.5x 1.8x 1.0x -- 2.2x 1.3x 1.6x

15.00% 1.6x - 3.1x - 1.7x 2.3x 1.1x -- 3.2x 1.4x 2.0x

Valuation 1.2x - 2.4x - 1.3x 1.9x 1.0x -- 2.4x 1.3x 1.6x
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Net present values at different cash flow vs. base case 

 

 

(EUR 000s) 

 
Net present values at different forecast cash flow 

 

Note: The table presents the net present value of each investment at its base case discount rate, assuming an increase/decrease in actual cash 
flow received vs. base case.   

 

 

 

.

% Actual 

Cash Flow 

vs. Base Case Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Ludgate Total Delta

170.0% 7,032       -           2,472       -           13,117         10,422         39               -           3,445           8,090         44,617              70.0%

165.0% 6,825       -           2,400       -           12,731         10,115         38               -           3,344           7,852         43,305              65.0%

160.0% 6,618       -           2,327       -           12,345         9,809           37               -           3,243           7,614         41,992              60.0%

